BEFORE THE MISSOURI
STATE BOARD OF OPTOMETRY

MISSOURI STATE BOARD OF OPTOMETRY )
)
Petitioner, )
) Case number: 2013-000451
v. )
)
JOHN B. CRANE, O.D., )
)
Respondent. )
ORDER OF THE MISSOURI

STATE BOARD OF OPTOMETRY DISCIPLINING
THE OPTOMETRY LICENSE OF JOHN B. CRANE, O.D.

On or about May 1, 2012, the Missouri State Board of Optometry (“Board™) and John B.
Crane, O.D., (“Licensee”) entered into a Settlement Agreement Between Missouri State Board of
Optometry and John B. Crane, O.D. (“Settlement Agreement™), placing Licensee’s optometry
license, license number T03010, on probation for a period of five (5) years subject to the terms
and conditions set forth therein.

On May 13, 2013, the Board’s litigation counsel filed a Probation Violation Complaint
with the Board alleging violations of the Settlement Agreement by Licensee.

On June 7, 2013, at approximately 9:30 a.m., the Board held a hearing pursuant to notice
and § 621.110 and § 324.042, RSMO,] at the Division of Professional Registration, 3605
Missouri Boulevard, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102, for the purpose of determining whether
there had been violation(s) of the probationary terms set forth in the Settlement Agreement. The

Board was represented by Legal Counsel Tina Crow Halcomb. Respondent received proper

" Unless otherwise specified, all statutory references are to the Revised Statutes of Missouri
(RSMo) 2000, as amended.



notice and opportunity to appear and appeared in person without legal counsel. At the probation
violation hearing before the Board, the Board granted Board counsel’s motion, without
objection, to amend via interlineation, paragraph 4 of the Probation Violation Complaint to
reflect § 324.042, RSMo, in place of § 336.110.1, RSMo. After being present and considering
all of the evidence presented during the hearing, the Board issues the following Findings of
Facts, Conclusions of Law and Order.

Based upon the foregoing the Board hereby states:

L

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Board is an agency of the state of Missouri created and established pursuant
to § 336.130, RSMo, for the purpose of licensing all persons engaged in the practice of
optometry in this state. The Board has control and supervision of the licensed occupation and
enforcement of the terms and provisions of chapter 336, RSMo.

2, John B, Crane (“Licensee™), is a natural person holding an optometry license,
license number T03010. On or about May 1, 2012, Licensee’s optometry license was placed on
probation via the Settlement Agreement with the Board for failing to comply with continuing
education requirements and for falsifying his renewal application regarding continuing education
compliance.

3. The Settlement Agreement provides, within the Joint Agreed Disciplinary Order
section, in pertinent part:

I. A. Within the first year of the effective date of this Agreement, licensee
shall complete sixty-four (64) hours of continuing education in addition to

his regular continuing education requirements for licensure and renewal in
November 2012.



I1. B. Licensee shall submit reports to the Missouri State Board of
Optometry, P.O. Box 1335, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102, stating
truthfully whether he has complied with all the terms and conditions of
this Settlement Agreement by no later than January 1 and July I during
each year of the disciplinary period.

I1. C. Licensee shall keep the Board apprised of his current home and
work addresses and telephone numbers. Licensee shall inform the Board
within ten {10) days of any change of home or work address and home or
work telephone number.

II. D. Licensee shall comply with all provisions of the Optometry Practice
Act, Chapter 336, RSMo; all applicable federal and state drug laws, rules,
and regulations; and all federal and state criminal laws, “State” here
includes the state of Missouri and all other states and territories of the
Unites States.

I1. E. During the discipline period, Licensee shall timely renew his license
and timely pay all fees required for licensing and comply with all other

board requirements necessary to maintain Licensee’s license in a current
and active state.

II. G, If Licensee fails to comply with the terms of this Settlement
Agreement, in any respect, the Board may impose such additional or other
discipline that it deems appropriate.
1II. A. Licensee shall not allow his license to lapse.
4, On or about October 31, 2012, Licensee’s license expired due to non-renewal,
5. Licensee continued to practice optometry and provide optometry services to
patients after October 31, 2012, without an active optometry license from the Board.
6. On or about January 23, 2013, Licensee was contacted by the Board’s investigator

regarding nonrenewal of Licensee’s license. Licensee was providing optometric services to

patients at that time. Licensee later renewed his expired license.



7. Licensee failed to submit a compliance report to the Board on or before July 1,
2012, as required by the Settlement Agreement. On October S, 2012, the Board received a
compliance report from Licensee.

8. Licensee failed to submit a compliance report to the Board on or before January 1,
2013, as required by the Settlement Agreement. On January 7, 2013, the Board received a
compliance report from Licensee.

9. Licensee failed to inform the Board of a change in his address and work location
within 10 days as required by the Settlement Agreement.

10.  The Board set this matter for a probation violation hearing and served notice of
the hearing wpon Licensee in a proper and timely fashion.

11. At the June 7 2013 probation violation hearing before the Board, Licensee
testified that he had failed to timely renew his license and thereby allowed his license to expire,
had provided optometric services while his license was expired, had failed to submit compliance
reports in a timely manner as required and failed to inform the Board of his changes in address
and work location as required. Licensee testified as to the continuing education that he has
obtained for renewal and for compliance with the Settlement Agreement, Licensee testified that
his failures were not out of disrespect for the Board but were due to his misunderstanding of the
intent of the Settlement Agreement, his embarrassment of being on probation and his lack of
attention to the requirements. Licensee apologized to the Board for the time and resources that
the Board has had to devote to this proceeding. Licensee pledged to communicate fully with the

Board going forward.



I

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

12, This Board has jurisdiction over this proceeding pursuant to § 324.042, RSMo,
and pursuant to the terms of the Settlement Agreement.
13.  Section 324.042, RSMo, provides:

Any board, commission, or committee within the division of professional
registration may impose additional discipline when it finds after hearing
that a licensee, registrant, or permittee has violated any disciplinary terms
previously imposed or agreed to pursuant to settlement. The board,
commission, or committee may impose as additional discipline any
discipline it would be authorized to impose in an initial disciplinary
hearing,

14, Section 336.110.3, RSMo, provides:

After the filing of such complaint, the procecdings shall be conducted in
accordance with the provisions of chapter 621. Upon a finding by the
administrative hearing commission that the grounds, provided in
subsection 2, for disciplinary action are met, the board may, singly or in
combination, censure or place the person named in the complaint on
probation on such terms and conditions as the board deems appropriate for
a period not to exceed five years, or may suspend, for a period not to
exceed three years, or revoke the license, certificate, or permit.

15.  Section 336.020, RSMo, provides:

It shall be unlawful for any person to practice, to attempt to practice, or to
offer to practice optometry, or to be employed by any person, corporation,
partnership, association, or other entity that practice or attempts to practice
without a license as an optometrist issued by the board, Nothing in this
section shall be construed to prohibit a person licensed or registered under
chapter 334 whose license is in good standing from acting within the
scope of his or her practice or a person licensed as an optometrist in any
state to serve as an expert witness in a civil, criminal, or administrative
proceeding.

16.  Licensee, by providing optometry services without an active optometry license,
violated § 336.020, RSMo, and the Settlement Agreement and is subject to additional discipline

under § 324.042, RSMo, and the Settlement Agreement,



17.  Licensee, by failing to timely provide written compliance reports to the Board,
violated the Settlement Agreement and is subject to additional discipline under § 324.042,
RSMo, and the Settlement Agreement.

18.  Licensee, by failing to notify the Board of a change in his address and work
location, violated the Settlement Agreement and is subject to additional discipline under
§ 324.042, RSMo, and the Settlement Agreement.

19.  The Board has determined that this Order is necessary to ensure the protection of
the public.

I1L
ORDER

Having fully considered all the evidence before the Board, it is the ORDER of the Board
that the optometry license of John B. Crane, O.D., license number T03010, is hereby
SUSPENDED for seven (7) calendar days beginning with the effective date of this Order.
Immediately following such suspension, Licensee’s license shall be placed back on
PROBATION to complete the five (5) year probation period set out in the Settlement
Agreement, to end May 15, 2017. The suspension period and the probation period shail
constitute the disciplinary period. During Licensee’s probation, Licensee shall be entitled to
engage in the practice of optometry under chapter 336, RSMo, provided Licensee adheres to all
of the terms of this Order, as set out forth herein. Licensee shall not practice optometry during
the suspension period.

L EDUCATIONAL REQUIREMENTS
A. Licensee shall have 90 days from the effective date of this Order to complete the

remainder of the sixty-four (64) hour continuing education requirement set forth
in the Settlement Agreement, which required:



“Within the first year of the effective date of this Agreement,
licensee shall complete sixty-four (64) hours of continuing
education in addition to his regular continuing education
requirements for licensure and renewal in November 2012.”

Licensee shall schedule, take and successfully pass the Board’s jurisprudence
examination within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order.

Licensee shall be subject to the biennial auditing of his continuing education
hours.

II. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

A,

Licensee shall meet with the Board or its representatives at such times and places
as required by the Board after notification of a required meeting,

Licensee shall submit reports to the Missouri State Board of Optometry, P.O. Box
1335, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102, stating truthfully whether he has complied
with all the terms and conditions of this Order by no later than January 1 and July
1, during each year of the disciplinary period,

Licensee shall keep the board apprised of his current home and work addresses
and telephone numbers. Licensee shall inform the board within ten (10) days of
any change of home or work address and home or work telephone number.

. Licensee shall comply with all provisions of the Optometry Practice Act, chapter

336, RSMo; all applicable federal and state drug laws, rules and regulations; and
all federal and state criminal laws. “State” here includes the state of Missouri and
all other states and territories of the United States.

During the disciplinary period, Licensee shall timely renew his license and timely
pay all fees required for licensing and comply with all other Board requirements
necessary to maintain Licensee’s license in a current and active state.

During the disciplinary period, Licensee shall accept and comply with
unannounced visits from the Board's representatives to monitor his compliance
with the terms and conditions of this Order.

If licensee fails to comply with the terms of this Order, in any respect, the Board
may, following notice and a proper hearing, impose such additional or other
discipline that it deems appropriate.

III. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

A.

Licensee shall not allow his license to lapse.



B. The terms of disciplinary period apply even if Licensee places his license on
inactive status, fails to timely renew his license or otherwise does not have a
current and active license.

The Board will maintain this Order as an open and public record of the Board as provided

in Chapters 329, 610 and 324, RSMo.

SO ORDERED, THIS 20TH DAY OF JUNE, 2013.

THIS ORDER SHALL BE EFFECTIVE ON THE 8" DAY OF

JULY , 2013.

MISSOURI STATE BOARD OF OPTOMETRY

Brian Barnett, Executive Director
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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN MISSOURI STATE BOARD OF OPTOMETRY
AND JOHN B. CRANE. 0.D. T —ry
RE G O 0 hh

Come now John B. Crane, O.D. ("Licensee”) and the Missouri State Board of Optometry ("Board”) and

(R
|

enter into this Settlement Agreement for the purpose of resolving discipline of Licensee's license as an
optometrist.

Pursuant to the terms of § 536.060, RSMo 2000, the parties hereto waive the right to a hearing by the
Administrative Hearing Commission of the State of Missouri (“AHC") regarding cause to discipline the
Licensee’s license, and, additionally, the right to a disciplinary hearing before the Board under §§ 621.110 and
336.110, RSMo 2000.

Lji!cewsee acknowledges that he understands the various rights and privileges afforded him by law,
including the right to a hearing of the charges against him; the right to appear and be represented by legal
counsel; the right to have all charges against him proven upon the record by competent and substantial
evidence; the right to cross-examine any witnesses appearing at the hearing against him; the right to present
evidence on his own behalf at the hearing; the right to a decision upon the record by a fair and impartial
administrative hearing commissioner concerning the charges pending against him and, subsequently, the right
to a disciplinary hearing before the Board at which time he may present evidence in mitigation of discipline; and
the right to recover attorney's fees incurred in defending this action against his license. Being aware of these
rights provided him by operation of law, Licensee knowingly and voluntarily waives each and every one of these
rights and freely enters into this Settlement Agreement and agrees to abide by the terms of this document, as
they pertain to him.

Licensee acknowledges that he has received a copy of the draft complaint, the investigative report, and
other documents relied upon by the Board in determining there was cause to discipline his license.

For the purpose of settling this dispute, Licensee stipulates that the factual allegations contained in this
settlement agreement are true and stipulates with the Board that Licensee's license, numbered T03010, is
subject to disciplinary action by the Board in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 621 and Chapter 336,

R8Mo.
RECEIVED
MAY 0 1 2012

MISSOURI STATE
BOARD OF OPTOMETRY




Joint Stipulation of Facts and Conclusions of Law

1. The Missouri State Board of Optometry ("Board”} is an agency of the State of Missouri created
and established pursuant to § 336.130, RSMo 2000, for the purpose of executing and enforcing the provisions
of Chapter 336.

2. Licensee John B. Crane, O.D. is licensed by the Board as an Optometrist, License No. T03010.
Licensee's Missouri license was at all times relevant herein, and is now, current and active.

3 On or about November 1, 2010, the Board received Licensee’s application to renew his
optometrist license. On the renewal application, Licensee answered "yes” to the guestion "l earned a total of
thirty-two {32) hours of Board-approved continuing education units (CEUs) during the two-year reporting period
of November 1, 2008 through October 31, 2010. If no, licensees may pay the $150 continuing education
penaity fee for earning their hours during the grace period (November 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010).
Licensees must maintain all records documenting the continuing education requirements.”

4, On January 7, 2011, Licensee was randomly chosen to participate in the continuing education
audit for the November 1, 2008 through October 31, 2010 reporting period. On January 7, 2011, the Board
mailed Licensee a letter requesting that he submit documentation of his continuing education hours for the
reporting period on or before February 4, 2011. The Board received no response from Licensee on or before
February 4, 2011.

5. On March 8, 2011, the Board sent a follow-up letter to Licensee informing him of the January 7,
2011 letter and his failure to respond. The letter again asked Licensee to submit documentation of his
continuing education credits by March 25, 2011. The Board received no response from Licensee on or before
March 25, 2011.

8. The Board sent a third letter to Licensee on May 25, 2011 via certified mailfreturn receipt
requested. The [efter informed him of the two previous letters and his failure to respond to both letters. The
letter requested he submit documentation of his continuing education hours within ten days of the date of the
letter. The Board received the return receipt from the letter on June 14, 2011. The return receipt was signed by

Kathy Nelson but was not dated. The Board received no response from Licensee to the request in the letter.




7. On July 12, 2011, Board Investigator Kevin Davidson went to Crane Clinic at 218 Chesterfield
Centre, Chesterfield, Missouri in an attempt o contact Licensee. Licensee's staff informed Investigator
Davidson that Licensee was only in the office on Monday and Friday if there were patients to see. If there were
no patients, Licensee did not come into the office. Investigator Davidson left his business card with the staff and
asked that Licensee call him as soon as possible.

8. Because neither the Board nor Investigator Davidson received a telephone call from Licensee,
Investigator Davidson again went to Crane Clinic on August 17, 2011 to contact Licensee. Investigator
Davidson spoke with Suzy, one of Licensee’s nurses in the office. She stated that Licensee had not been into
the office because there had been no appointments. She stated she believed he had not been into the office for
a couple of weeks. She stated that he was teaching at University of Missouri St. Louis (UMSL). Investigator
Davidson stated that the Board had sent Licensee a certified letter in May but had received no response and
needed to speak with Licensee about the letter. Suzy checked on Licensee’s desk and then informed
Investigator Davidson that she would telephone Licensee and see if Licensee had received the letter.
Investigator Davidson left another business card and asked her to have Licensee telephone him tomorrow.

9. On September 1, 2011, neither the Board nor Investigator Davidson had received a telephone
calt or information from Licensee. Investigator Davidson travelled to UMSL to attempt to speak with Licensee.
Upon arriving at UMSL, Investigator Davidson located Licensee’s office but he was not there. A colleague in an
adjacent office stated he had not seen Licensee but directed Investigator Davidson to the front desk of the clinic
i the same bhuilding. Investigator Davidson asked the receptionist at the front desk to speak with him. She
stated he was not working that day and he only worked on Wednesdays. She was unaware of his teaching
schedule. Investigator Davidson left his business card with the receptionist who wrote “ptease call” on the back
of the card.

10. On Wednesday, September 21, 2011, Investigator Davidscn again travelled to UMSL to speak
with Licensee. He waited in the waiting room while Licensee was with a patient. Licensee then approached
investigator Davidson and introduced himself. He agreed to speak with Investigator Davidson at UMSL.
Licensee stated that he was sorry that he had not contacted Investigator Davidson. He stated he had received
the three letters from the Board but he sald that he did not respond to the letters because he did not keep frack
of all the classes that he had {aken. He stated he had taught some classes and taken others but could not find

it TH i%,

3




documentation for them. He stated he had also moved and could not locate the training certificates. Licensee
asked Investigator Davidson what he should do about the issue. Investigator Davidson suggested that he make
some response to the Board and altempt fo try and get copies of any certificates for classes that he could.
Licensee stated that he would draft a letter to the Board explaining the situation as soon as possible.
Investigator Davidson requested it within seven days and Licensee stated he would have it before then. The
Board received no response or documentation from Licensee,

11. Section 336.080.1, RSMo states, in relevant part:

1. Every licensed optometrist who continues in active practice or
service shall, on or before the renewal date, renew his or her license
and pay the required fee and present satisfactory evidence fo the
hoard of his or her attendance for a minimum of thirty-two hours of
hoard-approved continuing education, or their equivalent during the
preceding iwo-year continuing education reporting period as
established by rule and regulation.

12, Regulation 20 CSR 2210-2.030 states, in relevant part:

{5) Effective with the two (2)-year continuing education reporting
period beginning on November 1, 2008, every optometrist currently
licensed in Missouri shall obtain a minimum of thirty-two {32) hours of
approved continuing education (herein “C.E” credits) relevant to the
practice of optometry.

{7) Licensees shalt report the number of C.E. credits earned
during the continuing education reporting period on the renewal form
provided by the board. The licensee shall not submit the record of
C.E. attendance to the hoard except in the case of a hoard audit,

(8) Every licensed opiometrist shall maintain full and complete
records of all approved C.E. credits earned for the two (2) previous
reporting periods in addition fo the current reporting pericd. The
records shall document the titles of the courses taken, dates, locations,
course sponsors, and number of hours earned. The board may
conduct an audit of licensees to verify compliance with the continuing
education requirement. Licensees shall assist the board in its audit by
providing timely and complete responses to the board’s inquiries.

(9) Violation of any provision of this rule shall be deemed by the
board to constitute misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty,
unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the
functions or duties of an opiometrist depending on the licensee’s
conduct,




13. Licensee's conduct as described in paragraphs 3 through 10 above constitutes the use of fraud,
misrepresentation or bribery in securing a license issued pursuant to this chapter for which the Board has cause
to discipline Licensee’s license,

14, Licensee's conduct as described in paragraphs 3 through 10 above constitutes incompetency,
misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation and dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of a
profession licensed by this chapter for which the Board has cause to discipline Licensee’s license.

186. Licenseg’s conduct as described in paragraphs 3 through 10 above constitutes violation or a
provision of this chapter and lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter for which the Board has
cause 1o discipline Licensee’s license.

16, Licensee's conduct as described in paragraphs 3 through 10 above constitutes issuance of a
certificate of registration or authority, permit or licensed based upon a material mistake of fact for which the
Board has cause fo discipline Licensee's license.

17. Cause exists for the Board fo take disciplinary action against Licensee's license under
§ 336.110.2(3), (5), (8), and (11), RSMo, which states in pertinent part:

2, The board may cause a complaint tc be filed with the
administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo,
against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit
or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to
renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority,

permit or license for any one or any combination of the following
causes:

{3) Use of fraud, misrepresentation or bribery in securing
any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license
issued pursuant to this chapter or in obtaining permission to
take any examination given or required pursuant to this
chapter;

{5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud,
misrepresentation, or dishonesty in the performance of the
functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by
this chapter,;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to
violate, any provision of this chapter, or any lawful rule or
regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;




(11)  Issuance of a certificate of regist&fidf) ) ufhotityy — | o
permit or license based upon a material mistake of fact[.]

Joint Agreed Disciplinary Order

Based upon the foregoing, the parties mutually agree and stipulate that the following shall constitute the
disciplinary order entered by the Board in this matter under the authority of § 621.045.3, RSMo 2000:

18. The terms of discipline shall include that the optometry license be placed on PROBATION for a
period of five (5) years ("disciplinary pericd”}. During Licensee's probation, Licensee shall be entitled to engage
in the practice of optometry under Chapter 336, RSMo, provided he adheres {o all of the terms of this Setllement
Agreement.

I EDUCATIONAL REQUIREMENTS

A Within the first year of the effective date of this Agreement, licensee shall complete sixty-four
(64) hours of continuing education in addition to his regular continuing education requirements
for licensure and renewal in November 2012.

B. Licensee shall be subject to the biennial auditing of his continuing education hours,
I GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

A. Licensee shall meet with the Board or its representatives at such times and places as required
by the Board after notification of a required meeting.

B. Licensee shall submit reports to the Missouri State Board of Optometry, P.O. Box 1335,
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102, stating truthfuily whether he has complied with all the terms and
conditions of this Settlement Agreement by no later than January 1 and July 1 during each year
of the disciplinary period. T

C. Licensee shall keep the Board apprised of his current home and work addresses and tefephone
numbers. Licensee shall inform the Board within ten (10) days of any change of home or work
address and home or work telephone number.

D. Licensee shall comply with all provisions of the Optometry Praclice Act, Chapter 336, RSMo; all
applicable federal and state drug laws, rules, and regulations; and all federal and state criminal
laws, “State” here includes the state of Missouri and all other states and territories of the
United States.

E. During the disciplinary period, Licensee shall timely renew his license and timely pay all fees
required for licensing and comply with all other board requirements necessary to maintain
Licensee’s license in a current and active state.

F. During the disciplinary period, Licensee shall accept and comply with unannounced visits from
the Board's representatives to monitor his compliance with the terms and conditions of this
Settlement Agreement.

G. If Licensee fails to comply with the terms of this Settlement Agreement, in any respect, the

Board may impose such additional or other discipline that it deems appropriate.
6




H. This Settiement Agreement does not bind the Board or restrict the remedies available to it
concerning any other violation of Chapter 336, RSMo, by Licensee not specifically menticned in
this document.

. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

A Licensee shall not allow his license to lapse.
B. The terms of discipline apply even if Licensee places his license on inactive status.
18. The parties to this Agreement understand that the Missouri State Board of Optometry will

maintain this Agreement as an open record of the Board as provided in Chapters 336, 610, 324, RSMo.

20. The terms of this Settlement Agreement are contractual, tegally enforceable,
and binding, not merely recital. Except as otherwise provided herein, neither this Settlement Agreement nor any
of its provisions may be changed, waived, discharged, or terminated, except by an instrument in writing signed
by the party against whom the enforcement of the change, waiver, discharge, or termination is sought.

21. Licensee, together with his heirs and assigns, and his attorneys, do hereby waive, release,
acquit and forever discharge the Board, its respective members and any of its employees, agents, or attorneys,
including any former Board members, employees, agents, and attorneys, of, or from, any liability, claim, actions,
causes of action, fees, costs and expenses, and compensation, including, but not limited to, any claims for
attorney’s fees and expenses, including any claims pursuant to § 536.087, RSMo, or any claim arising under 42
U.S.C. § 1983, which may be based upon, arise out of, or relate to any of the matters raised in this case, its
settlement, or from the negotiation or execution of this Settlement Agreement. The parties acknowledge that
this paragraph is severable from the remaining portions of this Settlement Agreement in that it survives in -
perpetuity even in the event that any court of law deems this Setilement Agreement or any portion thereof to be
void or unenforceable.

22. if no contested case has been filed against Licensee, Licensee has the right, either at the time
the settlement agreement is sighed by all parties or within fifieen days thereafter, to submit the agreement to the
Administrative Hearing Commission for determination that the facts agreed to by the parties to the settlement
agreement constitute grounds for denying or disciplining the license of the licensee. If Licensee desires the

Administrative Hearing Commission to review this Agreement, Licensee may submit this request to:




Administrative Hearing Commission, Truman State Office Building, Room 640, 301 W. High Street, P.O. Box
1657, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101.

23. If Licensee has requested review, Licensee and Board jointly request that the Administrative
Hearing Commission determine whether the facts set forth herein are grounds for disciplining Licensee's license
and issue findings of act and conclusions of law stating that the facts agreed to by the parties are grounds for
disciplining Licensee’s license. Effective the date the Administrative Hearing Commission determines that the
agreement sets forth cause for disciplining Licensee's license, the agreed upon discipline set forth herein shall

go into effect.

LICENSEE . BOARD/ //
(A2 A e T

Johr{B. Crane, O.D. Brian Barnett,
Executive Director
State Board of Optometry
/ 2l / -
Date 71’ [
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